SB0537/953421/1

BY: Finance Committee

<u>AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 537</u> (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, in lines 29 and 30, strike "the facility"; and in line 31, after "(1)" insert "THE FACILITY".

On page 3, in line 1, strike "is used by a grower, processor, or dispensary that" and substitute "<u>THE CANNABIS LICENSEE</u>"; and in line 4, strike "operational" and substitute "<u>ACTIVELY ENGAGED IN THE GROWING, PROCESSING, OR DISPENSING</u> <u>OF CANNABIS</u>".

On page 4, in line 8, after "CANNABIS" insert "<u>EXCLUSIVELY</u>"; and in the same line, after "OUTDOORS" insert "<u>IN AN AREA ZONED ONLY FOR AGRICULTURAL USE</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 26, after "(c)" insert "<u>(1)</u>"; in the same line, strike "A" and substitute "<u>EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, A</u>"; and after line 27, insert:

"(2) <u>A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION MAY BY ORDINANCE INCREASE THE</u> DISTANCE LIMITATION FOR DISPENSARIES UNDER SUBSECTION (B)(2) OF THIS SECTION TO NOT MORE THAN 2,000 FEET.".